

Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN LEGISLATORS IN SUPPORT OF
JUDICIAL RESTRAINT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM WAGNER

JOHN KANE

GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER

5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.

Lansing, Michigan 48917

(517) 322-3207

Contact@GreatLakesJC.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PRESIDENT’S EXECUTIVE ORDER
BANNING TRAVEL FROM NATIONS POSING
A THREAT TO OUR NATIONAL SECURITY
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE 5

 A. The Court Should Apply the Plain Meaning
 of the Words in the Establishment Clause to
 the President’s Executive Order 5

 B. The Court Should Abandon the *Lemon*
 Test 8

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8, 17, 20, 21
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824)	12
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir 2017)	14, 15, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	16, 20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2071 (2015)	22
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	9, 19, 20
CONSTITUTION AND EXECUTIVE ORDER	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cls. 5, 7, 12	12
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. V	13, 14
U.S. const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 13780, “ <i>Protecting the Nation from Foreign Entry into the United States</i> ,” 82 Fed. Reg. 13209	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emancipation Proclamation, https://www.archives.gov/exhibits/featured-documents/emancipation-proclamation/transcript.html	15

<i>Georgia Seniors Told They Can't Pray Before Meals</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, (May 10, 2010)	20
M. W. McConnell, <i>Religion and its Relation to Limited Government</i> , 34 <i>Harvard J. of Law and Pub. Pol.</i> 943 (2010)	8
G. Moens, "The Menace of Neutrality in Religion" <i>Brigham Young U. L. Rev.</i> 535 (2004) (Summer)	18
Webster's 1828 American Dictionary, <a href="http://webster
sdictionary1828.com/Dictionary">http://webster sdictionary1828.com/Dictionary	6, 7
